
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
13 December 2016

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Patricia Patten (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY ITEMS

5 Draft Budget 2017/18 
[To review the comments of each Scrutiny Panel and provide further feedback to 
Cabinet – This report will be sent to follow.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

6 Complaints Procedures 
[To receive a presentation from Steve Rice, Customer Engagement Manager in 
relation to:
•       The Corporate Complaint Procedures
•       The Social Care Complaint Procedures [adults and children] and Public Health.]

7 Information Governance Performance Report Quarter Two (Pages 9 - 14)
[Anna Zollino-Biscotti, Information Governance Manager to present Quarter Two 
information governance performance report for information and comment.]

8 Scrutiny Review Update  - Child Sexual Exploitation (Pages 15 - 32)
To consider a report updating Scrutiny Board on progress in implementing 
recommendations of the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Scrutiny Review completed 
during 2015/16.]

9 Work programme (Pages 33 - 38)
[To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 8 November 2016

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Wendy Thompson

The Leader of the Council, Cllr Roger Lawrence was also in attendance

Employees

Keith Ireland
Kate Howard
Colin Parr
Bill Hague
Julia Cleary

Managing Director
Post 16 Lead
Head of Governance
Head of School Planning and Resources
Scrutiny and Systems Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Simkins, Cllr Patten, Cllr Angus, Cllr 
Potter and Cllr Jaspal.

In the absence of the Chair and the Vice Chair Cllr Peter O’Neill was nominated to 
Chair the meeting, this was seconded and all were in agreement.

Resolved: That Cllr O’Neill take the Chair.

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr Brackenridge declared that he had a personal interest in relation to the item due 
to be discussed regarding the Post 16 Update as his wife was a teacher. The Chair 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

confirmed that this interest would not prohibit Cllr Brackenridge from participating in 
the discussion.

There were no other declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (13 September 2016)
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct 
record.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 The Development of Scrutiny
The Council Leader introduced a report in relation to the future developments of 
Scrutiny. The Leader stated that there was a weakness in how scrutiny was working 
and that he had requested the Managing Director to address this. 

The highlighted concerns included the resources allocated to the scrutiny function, 
the format of the Scrutiny Board, how petitions were dealt with and the engagement 
of the Executive in the scrutiny process. 

Members considered the report and the areas put forward to help move the scrutiny 
function forward. The recommendations included having a pre-agreed thematic issue 
at each meeting of the Scrutiny Board presented by a Cabinet Member, three 
Council wide presentation sessions a year in the Council Chamber covering high 
level cross cutting issues and a dedicated intranet resource.

Cllr Brookfield stated that it was also vital that scrutiny be engaged at the outset of 
any consultation processes rather than at the end when it was too late to have an 
input and monitor the consultation.

The Managing Director confirmed that SEB would be looking into the consultation 
processes carried out across the Council to ensure that there was consistency in 
approach.

Cllr Miles stated that she welcomed the recommendations and acknowledged that 
work was needed to bring the scrutiny function up to date. 

Cllr Sweetman requested that the Members be provided with some feedback in 
relation to the Managing Director and Leader’s visit to China and it was agreed that 
this would form the basis of the first council wide briefing session. 

Resolved:

 1. That the existing Scrutiny Board work programme be revised so that each 
meeting going forward will consider a pre-agreed thematic issue presented by a 
Cabinet Member.
2. That Scrutiny Officers co-ordinate three Council wide presentation sessions a 
year in the Council Chamber covering high level cross cutting issues.
3. That a dedicated intranet resource is established for all scrutiny members.

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

4. That review panels consist of no more than 5-7 members and that the 
maximum number of reviews per year be increased to 6.
5. That the first council wide briefing session provides feedback to members on 
the visit to China.

6 Scrutiny Reviews
The Scrutiny and Systems Manager provided an update on the current scrutiny 
reviews. A meeting had been held on the previous evening with the Chairs of the 
three review groups and briefs had been received from Officers in relation to the 
City’s Apprenticeship Officer and Succession Planning. Information was still 
outstanding in relation to the third review regarding adult mental health 
commissioning but a briefing note was expected in the next few days.

Resolved: That the update be noted.

7 Work Programme
Members considered a report updating the Scrutiny Board work programme for 
2016-17.

Resolved: That the updated work programmed be noted and agreed.

8 Post 16 Update
Kate Howard, Post 16 Lead for the Council presented a report the purpose of which 
was to provide an overview of the Post-16 education and skills landscape and the 
strategic plan to deliver Post-16 priorities which had been endorsed by SEB in March 
and June 2016 and the Education Board in June 2016.

Members were informed that there were 5 Priority areas to support the Post-16 City 
strategy which were supported by an implementation plan, endorsed by The Young 
People Skills and Employment Group, SEB and Wolverhampton Education Board. 
The areas were:

 Priority 1: Improving Partnership and Collaboration
 Priority 2: Supporting Aspirational Attainment
 Priority 3: Ensuring Demand Led and Inclusive Post-16 Provision
 Priority 4:  Developing a Skills Pipeline to Sustainable Employment
 Priority 5: Planning Capital Investment

Members agreed that Priority 1 in relation to forming connections was vital for young 
people as it would provide them with the essential guidance needed for them to 
consider how best to approach a future career. 

Officers confirmed that in every strategic document the Council had produced 
regarding this area, there was guidance in relation to careers and that training was 
being rolled out in all schools by independent guidance leads. Officers stated that to 
date 12 schools had signed up for the first phase and that they were looking at 
working back down the school to include pupils in year 8.

Members reiterated the fact that collaboration would be key and queried what the 
role of the Council would be in the process. Officers stated that the Council would act 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

a broker and facilitator and that this role had been enhanced due to the fantastic 
evidence base that the council now had through the skills team.

Members did express some concern that the Council was not aspirational enough in 
approaching big businesses such as Jaguar Landrover. Officers stated that work was 
being done to get the learning routes in place to enable young people to progress 
into big companies at an affordable cost as at the moment many schools could not 
afford it.

Members stated that scrutiny had recently carried out a review into skills which had 
been led by Cllr Angus. Officers confirmed that the recommendations from this 
review were still relevant and being implemented.

Members considered page 4 of the report which referred to the establishment of 
business champions and a careers enterprise company initiative focusing on 
improving business engagement with all secondary schools across the City. 
Members queried whether this would focus on entrepreneurial skills. Officers stated 
that yes this was the main focus and that there would be 4 business champions in 
Wolverhampton committed to one school each. 

Members highlighted a recent example where a course at the university had been 
specifically written in partnership with a demolition company to allow a student to 
achieve a relevant qualification thus showing that collaboration did work and that 
companies were willing to get involved. Officers agreed and stated that the 
introduction of the Work Box would help with this and allow officers to monitor and 
provide more case studies. 

Members stated that vocational courses were very important and often led to good 
employability but that the money paid to apprentices was often poor. Officers agreed 
that funding could be poor and that officers were looking at ways to access funding 
and that the LEP was involved in this.

Members requested that information be provided before the end of the year 
regarding how many apprenticeships had been taken up.

The Chair queried whether there was still collaboration between educational sites. 
Officers stated that this was dependant on circumstances such as geography but that 
there was a focus on partnership working as highlighted in the report with an aim to 
maintaining the sustainability of the schools. Officers also stated that the Education 
Department had worked well in improving governance arrangements in schools and 
that GCSE results were rising and were now above the national average.

Members also stated the importance of ensuring that good teachers were able to 
remain to teach post 16 students in schools as it was often the support of a good 
teacher that encouraged young people to remain in education and pursue their 
career choice. 

Members thanked officers for a detailed and impressive paper.  

Resolved:
1. That the comments of the Committee be noted.

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

2. That information be provided in relation to the number of apprenticeships 
taken up,

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Scrutiny Board
13 December 2016

Report title Information Governance Performance Report – 
Quarter Two 2016/17

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal
Governance 

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Governance

Originating service Democracy

Accountable employee(s) Anna Zollino-Biscotti
Tel
Email

Information Governance Manager
01902 555166
anna.zollino-biscotti@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Information Governance Board
Cabinet Performance Management Panel 

15 December 2016
28 November 2016

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Review and comment on the Quarter Two performance for Information Governance

2. Identify and feedback any further action that may be necessary.

3. Recommend any issues to be referred to the Information Governance Board for further 
consideration

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To report on the performance of Information Governance for Quarter Two (July – 
September 2016).

2.0 Background

2.1 The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) conducted consensual audits of the 
Council in October 2011 and July 2012.

      
2.2 The October 2011 audit covered requests for personal data and requests made under 

the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI). The ICO’s subsequent overall opinion was 
that there was a very limited assurance that processes and procedures were in place and 
being adhered to. 

2.3 The ICO carried out a further audit on 19 July 2012 to measure the extent to which the 
City of Wolverhampton Council had implemented the agreed recommendations and 
identify any subsequent change to the level of assurance previou
[...]
 0 0

WM Transport 0 0 0 WM Transport 0 0 0

Overall 81 100% 79 100% 83 100% Overall 22 100% 32 97% 29 100%

Quarter x

2014/15

July August SeptemberFOIs by

Directorate

DPs

Directorate

July August September

Data Protection Request (DP) Response Rates Q2Freedom of Information (FOI) Response Rates Q2

Freedom of Information (FOI) requests received by Directorate
Q2 2016/2017

Data Protection (DP) requests received by Directorate
Q2 - 2016/2017

Quarter 2
2016/17

100%

Quarter 2
2016/17

99%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Information Governance Summary Quarter Two - 2016/2017

100%97%100%100%100%100%

Produced by the Information Governance Team, 14 November 2016

Information Incidents Q2

Corporate
18%

People
55%

New Starters -143

88 - completed 62%
55 - not completed

38%

Training Q2
2016/2017

WMPF

27%

cumulative
to date

2016/17

99.5%
DP Response Rate

cumulative
to date

2016/17

100%
FOI Response Rate

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board
8 November 2016

Report title Scrutiny Review of Child Sexual Exploitation  
Recommendations –  Update

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Children and Young People

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders – People Directorate

Originating service Governance

Accountable employee(s) Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel
Email

Scrutiny Officer
01902 551251
Earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Consider progress made to implement recommendations from the scrutiny review of child 
exploitation which concluded in 2016.

2. Agree to close down the review on the basis that the recommendations have been 
implemented and proposals for sustainable delivery developed.

Page 15

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk


1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Scrutiny Board on progress in implementing 
recommendations of the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Scrutiny Review completed 
during 2015/16, as requested at the meeting.

1.2 To bring to the attention of Scrutiny Board the executive response as Appendix 1. 

2.0 Background

2.1 At the Annual Scrutiny Planning Session on 3 June 2015 Councillors suggested that the 
topic of CSE would benefit from a scrutiny review. The scrutiny review group met on 
seven occasions to gather evidence from key witnesses with knowledge and 
understanding of the issues under investigation.

2.2 The overall aim of the review was to assess the effectiveness and impact of local 
safeguarding policies and practices in protecting children and young people in 
Wolverhampton from the risk of being sexually exploited. 

2.3 The members of the review group wanted reassurance that the City of Wolverhampton 
Council and members of Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board (WSCB) were 
meeting their responsibilities to protect vulnerable children from the risk of being sexually 
exploited based on the known scale and extent of CSE in Wolverhampton. 

3.0 Financial implications

3.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. Any costs associated 
with the executive response to the scrutiny review will be met from existing safeguarding 
budgets.
 [GS/02112016/I]

4.0 Legal implications

4.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations in this report.
            [TC/07112016/A]

5.0 Equalities implications

5.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from the findings or recommendations 
in this report. However, the equalities implications of the recommendations will be 
considered throughout the municipal year.

6.0 Environmental implications

6.1 There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 

7.0 Human resources implications

7.1 There are no human resource
[...]
 December 2016

Report title Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2016-17

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor  Milkinderpal Jaspal
Governance

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Governance

Originating service Democracy

Accountable employee(s) Julia Cleary
Tel
Email

Scrutiny Officer
01902 555046
Julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Scrutiny Board 12 July 2016
13 September 2016
8 November 2016

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Review progress of the Scrutiny Board work programme 2016-17 to take account of 
emerging issues and councillor suggestions.

2. Approve any additional items for the Scutiny Board work programme 2016/17. 

Page 33

Agenda Item No: 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To update and agree the Scrutiny Board work programme for 2016-17.

2.0 Background

2.1 The remit of the Scrutiny Board was agreed by Annual Council 20 May 2015. This remit 
included the specific responsibility to oversee the operation of the call-in mechanisms 
and to oversee the work programmes of Scrutiny Panels to avoid duplication of work and 
to ensure coherence of approach to cross-cutting policy themes. The Board may 
determine that one named Panel shall take lead responsibility for a cross-cutting policy 
theme or may determine that the work be shared between one or more panels.

3.0 Work programme planning

3.1 The work programme is a working document which is reviewed at each agenda planning 
meeting to determine the timeliness and relevance of items for scrutiny.  Any member 
can also ask for an item to be considered by scrutiny.  At each Scrutiny Board an 
updated work programme will be presented for discussion and agreement.  Appendix 1.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report.
Within Governance, there is a scrutiny budget to support the investigation of issues 
highlighted by councillors through the work programmes of the panels and the reviews 
and inquiries. [GE/05122016/Q]

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.  [TS/30112016/A]

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report. 

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 There are no direct human resource implications arising from this report. 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 There are no direct corporate landlord implications arising from this report. 

Page 34



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

10.0 Schedule of background papers

10.1 Report to Scrutiny Board agreeing the new method of agreeing the scrutiny work 
programme – 15 April 2014.

Page 35



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Appendix 1: Scrutiny Work Programme

Scrutiny Board
13.12.16  Draft Budget 2017/18 consultation 

 Information Governance Performance Report Quarter Two 2016-
17

 Scrutiny Review Updates:
 CSE

 Corporate Complaint Procedures
 Social Care complaint procedures [adults and children] and 

Public Health  
17.1.17  West Midlands Combined Authority – update 

 CAMHS and System Transformation
 Scrutiny Review Update: 

 Electoral Registration and Participation
 City of Wolverhampton Council Volunteering Offer 

14.3.17  WV Active – possible site visits to be arranged.
 The Youth Council

25.4.17  Review the corporate consultation process
 Monitoring of services previously commissioned 
 To review the tendering of mental health preventative services

Adults and Safer City 
6.12.16  Draft Budget 2017/18 consultation 

 Quality Assurance and Compliance 
31.1.17  Wolverhampton Annual Safeguarding  Adults Report

 Discharge planning.  To consider support when discharged from 
specialist care or hospital and expl

Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 13 December 2016
Attendance
Members of the Scrutiny Board
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Andrew Johnson - Cabinet Member Resources and Cllr Val Gibson – Cabinet Member for
Children and Young People.
Employees
Mark Taylor
Colin Parr
Dawn Williams
Steve Rice
Sarah Campbell
Julia Cleary

Director of Finance
Head of Governance
Head of Safeguarding
Customer Engagement Manager
Customer Engagement Officer
Scrutiny and Systems Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Potter and Cllr Brookfield.

2

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3

Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

4

Matters arising
Minutes
Page 1 of 5

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

There were no matters arising.
5

Draft Budget 2017/18
Cllr Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Resources presented a report seeking
feedback from Scrutiny Board in relation to the Draft Budget and Medium Term
Financial Strategy 2017/18 that had been approved as the basis of consultation by
Cabinet on 19 October 2016. Cllr Johnson confirmed that the public consultation was
on going until 14 January 2017 and that there had been a good response so far with
over 2000 online responses being received.
Cllr Johnson confirmed that the Council needed to achieve Budget Reduction and
Income Generation amounting to £13.5 million and £10.0 million of Base Budget
Revisions for 2017/18. Cllr Johnson stated that £10 million of savings had already
been identified which left a remaining deficit of £13,539,000.
Members expressed concern that additional money needed to be found to fund
social care and queried whether there was any additional information regarding
whether this would need to be achieved by raising the Council Tax precept or
whether money form the Better Care Fund might be made available sooner that
preciously expected. Cllr Johnson stated that this was still an unknown but that the
preference would be to bring forward money from the Better Care Fund. The Chair
suggested that that once the final details had been received that there might be
scope for a piece of joint working with the Health Scrutiny Panel and representatives
from the CCG and Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust.
A question was raised in relation to items on page 11 of the first supplementary
agenda regarding revisions to assumptions on pension auto-enrolment and further
pension contributions. The Finance Director confirmed that the City Council was
currently in a position where additional payments could be made to avoid significant
interest costs. The Panel queried why other Councils were not doing this and the
Cabinet Member stated that management of the pension fund was a matter for each
individual authority and that the City of Wolverhampton Council was able to make the
additional payments due to careful management of it’s savings.
The Board agreed that it was vital that the Council maintained a clear understanding
of the situation regarding the Pension Fund. The Cabinet Member agreed and stated
that the Council was currently doing an excellent job and that many issues had
arisen due to staff taking redundancy and then their pensions and this not being
balanced out by the contributions from the remaining reduced workforce. However
the Council had budgeted for this and was now in a position where the
aforementioned advance payments could be made.
Members requested that a presentation be provided to the Board at a future meeting
in relation to the Pension Fund.
Members queried how the projected savings of £1,000,000 listed on page 16 of the
first supplementary agenda in relation to the use of public health funding would be
made. The Cabinet Member stated that this came from a strictly ring fenced budget
but that the rules did allow for some adjustments to be made as long as the funding
was used for activities that promoted public health.

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Board considered the proposed savings in relation to adults social and health
care and acknowledged that there were serious issues relating to adult care right
across the country that would need to be addressed over the next 12 months. Many
of these issues related to demographic growth and the Board noted the additional
budget that had been allocated for this. The Cabinet Member confirmed that many of
the savings came from the promotion of independence, better ways of working and
the use of new technology such as the telecare system which allowed patients to
remain at home for longer rather than having to enter residential care. The Board did
however note that many of these savings benefited the Health Service and that that
some negotiation needed to take place to ensure that the benefits were shared by
the Council. The Cabinet Member agreed and stated that the Adult Care service as a
whole was in need of additional resources on a scale that could only be provided by
Central Government.
The Board considered the importance of including the Communications team in
disseminating information relating to this area to explain to the public what the
Council was doing. The Cabinet Member agreed and stated that this would be done
once a decision had been made by the Government as to the settlement.
The Chair stated that it was vital that there were robust governance procedures in
place and that it was important that the Council be in a position to act as broker for
the various health and social care partners who would be involved.
Members considered the savings in relation to car park usage on page 23 of the
second supplementary and requested that there be careful consideration regarding
the impact of charges on businesses in the area to ensure that trade was not lost.
The Cabinet Member confirmed that this would be taken into consideration and that
the current proposals dealt with charges being incurred after a 2 or 3 hour stay rather
than for short stays. The Cabinet Member also confirmed that issues such as
displacement would be taken into account and proper qualitative surveying and
consultation carried out before any decisions were made. The Chair of the Vibrant
and Sustainable Scrutiny Panel confirmed that his Panel had requested a detailed
report on this to come to a future meeting.
Resolved:
1. That the comments of the Scrutiny Board on the Draft Budget and Medium
Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 be considered by Cabinet.
2. That a report be brought to a future meeting of the Board in relation to the
Pension Fund.
6

Complaints Procedures
The Panel received a presentation from the Council’s Customer Engagement
Manager and Customer Engagement Officer in relation to the Corporate Complaint
Procedures and the Social Care complaint procedures [adults and children] and
Public Health. Officers highlighted that there were some differences in relation to the
procedures as those relating to Social Care were statutory rather than local.
Following the presentations a query was raised regarding where the
Communications Team fitted into the process and at what stage they would be
brought in should the Council find itself in a situation requiring careful management
Minutes
Page 3 of 5

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

of a potentially damaging complaint. The Customer Engagement Manager stated that
every situation was risk assessed to determine which process to take it down and to
ascertain whether it could potentially leave the Council in a vulnerable situation. The
Customer Engagement Manager stated that he would meet with the Communications
Manager, Senior Managers and Ward Members if this was deemed appropriate
following assessment of each individual case. There was still however concern from
Members of the Board that this needed to be more specific and that Communications
needed to be strategically placed within the complaints procedure. The Board agreed
that details in relation to this be brought back to a future meeting.
The Board considered the timescales for responding to a complaint and expressed
concern that the Council was not obliged to consider any complaint concerning any
incident or decision that happened in excess of 12 months ago. The Customer
Engagement Manager confirmed that the decision of whether or not to investigate a
complaint outside of the 12 month window was at the discretion of Officers. The
Board again voiced some concern regarding this especially as the discretion was
with Officers who worked for the Council against which the complaint was being
made. The Customer Engagement Manager stated that any decision taken in regard
to this would have to be justifiable to the Local Government Ombudsman therefore
all complaints were given due consideration. The Board considered that further
information and scrutiny was required in relation to the process used to determine
whether a complaint should be investigated outside of the 12 month window and at
what stage cabinet and ward members were involved.
Resolved:
That a report be provided to a future meeting of the Scrutiny Board detailing the
following areas in relation to the Complaints Procedures:
a) Where and how Communications are involved in the process;
b) Where and how cabinet and ward members are involved in the process;
c) The protocol on the circumstances when a complaint would be investigated
outside the twelve month cut off.
7

Information Governance Performance Report Quarter Two
The Board consider a report on the performance of Information Governance for
Quarter Two (July – September 2016).
The Board agreed that the achievements were generally outstanding, that training
was now going in the right directions and that the teams involved be commended for
their hard work.
Resolved:
1.

8

That the report be noted and agreed.

Scrutiny Review Update - Child Sexual Exploitation
A report was submitted to update Scrutiny Board on progress in implementing the
recommendations of the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Scrutiny Review completed
during 2015/16 and to bring to the attention of the Board the executive responses
listed at Appendix 1.
Minutes
Page 4 of 5

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People introduced the report and
stated that she was pleased that the majority of the recommendations had been
implemented or were in the process of being implemented.
The Head of Safeguarding stated that the majority of the outstanding
recommendations related to obtaining information from partner organisations who
she had re written to at the start of the month. It was also confirmed that CSE was
now a standing agenda item on the Safeguarding Board and that care was taken to
ensure that progress continued to be monitored.
Members drew attention to recommendation 14 and it was stated that school
governors were very important in relation to identifying CSE and that it was vital that
they received the relevant training. The Head of Safeguarding confirmed that more
effort was being put into schools regarding this including a train the trainer exercise
which would be rolled out by the CSE/Child protection lead in each school thus giving
more responsibility to the school rather than the Council.
A query was also raised regarding recommendation 19 and whether the Council was
taking any additional steps to reach community groups. The Head of Safeguarding
confirmed that yes, the Council’s CSE Coordinator was looking at areas such as
community engagement and learning and development. It was also noted that the
Council needed to ensure that all community groups were engaged including any
recently established orthodox Eastern European groups.
Cllr Jaspal had chaired the Review Panel and she stated that one of the main
concerns had been the relationship with outside bodies such as the Police and
bringing the perpetrators to justice. The Chair of the Scrutiny Board thanked Cllr
Jaspal for her hard work in relation to the review.
Resolved:
1.
That progress made to implement recommendations from the scrutiny review
of child exploitation which concluded in 2016 be noted.
2.
9

That the review be signed off..

Work programme
The Scrutiny Board considered a report updating it on the scrutiny work programme
for 2016-17.
Resolved:
That the Scrutiny Board work programme 2016-17 be noted and agreed.

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

